

FEB 20 1967

NO. 21242

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RONALD M. COLEMAN,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

---

APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,  
CENTRAL DIVISION

---

JOHN K. VAN de KAMP,  
United States Attorney,  
ROBERT L. BROSIO,  
Assistant U. S. Attorney,  
Chief, Criminal Division,  
ROGER A. BROWNING,  
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

600 U. S. Court House,  
312 North Spring Street,  
Los Angeles, California 90012,

Attorneys for Appellee,  
United States of America.

FILED

FEB 20 1967

U. S. COURT DISTRICT



NO. 21242

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RONALD M. COLEMAN,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

---

APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,  
CENTRAL DIVISION

---

JOHN K. VAN de KAMP,  
United States Attorney,  
ROBERT L. BROSIO,  
Assistant U. S. Attorney,  
Chief, Criminal Division,  
ROGER A. BROWNING,  
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

600 U. S. Court House,  
312 North Spring Street,  
Los Angeles, California 90012,

Attorneys for Appellee,  
United States of America.

## TOPICAL INDEX

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities   | ii          |
| I JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT   | 1           |
| II STATUTE INVOLVED  | 3           |
| III STATEMENT OF FACTS   | 3           |
| IV ERRORS SPECIFIED BY APPELLANT   | 9           |
| V ARGUMENT   | 10          |
| A. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW<br>AN UNLAWFUL TAKING OR CARRYING<br>AWAY FROM A FREIGHT PLATFORM.   | 10          |
| B. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO<br>PROVE APPELLANT INTENDED TO<br>CONVERT THE CARTONS TO HIS<br>OWN USE. | 14          |
| C. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO<br>SUPPORT THE VERDICT.  | 16          |
| VI CONCLUSION  | 17          |
| CERTIFICATE  | 18          |



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page</u>     |
|---|-----------------|
| Byrne v. United States,<br>327 F. 2d 825 (9th Cir. 1964)      | 17              |
| Crain v. United States,<br>162 U. S. 625 (1895)               | 11              |
| Cramer v. United States,<br>325 U. S. 1 (1945)                | 14              |
| Cunningham v. United States,<br>356 F. 2d 454 (5th Cir. 1966) | 11              |
| Kelley v. United States,<br>166 F. 2d 343 (9th Cir. 1948)     | 12, 13          |
| Mosco v. United States,<br>301 F. 2d 180 (9th Cir. 1962)      | 17              |
| Noto v. United States,<br>367 U. S. 290 (1961)                | 17              |
| People v. Meyer,<br>75 Cal. 383 (1888)                        | 11              |
| Sterling v. United States,<br>333 F. 2d 443 (9th Cir. 1964)   | 11              |
| <u>Statutes</u>   |                 |
| Title 18, United States Code, §659                            | 1, 2, 3, 10, 11 |
| Title 18, United States Code, §3231                           | 2               |
| Title 18, United States Code, §5010(a)                        | 2               |
| Title 28, United States Code, §1291                           | 2               |
| Title 28, United States Code, §1294                           | 2               |
